
Court File No. CV-21-00668142-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 
[COMMERCIAL LIST]    

B E T W E E N:  

CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 

Applicant 

- and -

1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., and 1612714 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND 
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED 

MOTION RECORD OF MNP LTD. 
(Returnable January 31, 2022 at 12:00 noon via “ZOOM”) 

January 20, 2022 LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
135 Queens Plate Drive – Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M9W 6V7 

R. Graham Phoenix (LSO No.: 52650N)
Tel: (416) 748-4776
Fax: (416) 746-8319
Email:  gphoenix@loonix.com 

Sarah White (LSO No.: 82985M) 
Tel: (416) 748-6564
Fax: (416) 746-8319
Email: swhite@loonix.com 

Lawyers for Court-Appointed Receiver, 
MNP Ltd.   

TO:    THE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com


SERVICE LIST  
(as at January 20, 2022) 

TO: LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
135 Queens Plate Drive, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON  M9W 6V7 

R. Graham Phoenix
Tel: (416) 748-4776
Fax: (416) 746-8319
Email: gphoenix@loonix.com 

Sarah White 
Tel: (416) 748-6564
Fax: (416) 746-8319
Email: swhite@loonix.com 

Lawyers for Court-Appointed Receiver, MNP Ltd. 

AND TO: MNP LTD. 
111 Richmond Street West – Suite 300 
Toronto, ON M5H 2G4 

Sheldon Title 
sheldon.title@mnp.ca 
Tel:  416 263 6945 
Fax: 416 573 5320 

Court-Appointed Receiver 

AND TO: WILSON VUKELICH LLP 
60 Columbia Way, 7th Floor 
Markham, ON L3R 0C9 

Christopher A.L. Caruana 
ccaruana@wvllp.ca 
Tel: 905 944 2952 
Fax: 905 940 8785 

Lawyers for CWB Maximum Financial Inc. 

AND TO: ROBERT S. BROWN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Standard Life Building 
730-120 King St. W.
Hamilton, ON L8P 4V2

Robert S. Brown 
rsb@rsblaw.ca 
Tel: 905.528.3003 
Fax: 289.389.9899 

mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com
mailto:sheldon.title@mnp.ca
mailto:ccaruana@wvllp.ca
mailto:rsb@rsblaw.ca


Lawyers for 1612711 Ontario Inc., 1612712 Ontario Inc. 
and 1612714 Ontario Inc. 

AND TO: ALOUSIS LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
Barristers and Solicitors 
76 Mulcaster Street 
Barrie, ON L4M 3M4 

John Alousis 
john@alousislaw.com 
Tel: (705) 735-0065 
Fax: (705) 735-0277 

Lawyers for 121 Victoria Inc., 115 Victoria Inc. 
and 236 Catharine Inc. (Purchasers) 

AND TO: FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
77 King Street West, Suite 3000, P.O. Box 95 
TD Centre North Tower 
Toronto, ON M5K 1G8 

Tim Duncan 
tduncan@foglers.com 
Tel: (416) 864-9700 
Fax: (416) 941-8852 

Lawyers for the Ontario Retirement Homes Regulatory Authority 

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE   
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

Diane Winters  
Tel:      (647) 256-7459 
Email:  diane.winters@justice.gc.ca 

AND TO: CITY OF HAMILTON 
Planning and Economic Development Department 

Monica Ciriello 
Director, Licensing and Bylaw Services 
Tel :  (905) 546-2424 ext.5809 
Email: monica.ciriello@hamilton.ca 

mailto:john@alousislaw.com
mailto:tduncan@foglers.com
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
mailto:monica.ciriello@hamilton.ca


Email Service List 

gphoenix@loonix.com; swhite@loonix.com;  sheldon.title@mnp.ca; ccaruana@wvllp.ca; 
rsb@rsblaw.ca; john@alousislaw.com;  tduncan@foglers.com; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; 
monica.ciriello@hamilton.ca

mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com
mailto:sheldon.title@mnp.ca
mailto:ccaruana@wvllp.ca
mailto:rsb@rsblaw.ca
mailto:john@alousislaw.com
mailto:tduncan@foglers.com
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
mailto:monica.ciriello@hamilton.ca


Court File No. CV-21-00668142-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 
[COMMERCIAL LIST]    

B E T W E E N:  

CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 

Applicant 

- and -

1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., and 1612714 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND 
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED 

INDEX 
(Motion returnable January 31, 2022 at 12:00 noon via “ZOOM”) 

TAB DOCUMENT PAGE # 

1 Notice of Motion (returnable January 31, 2022) 

1A Draft Order re: Discharge 

2 Fist Report of the Receiver dated, January 18, 2022 

2A Appendix A to the First Report – a copy of the Appointment 
Order issued, September 22, 2021 

2B Appendix B to the First Report – a copy of the Approval and 
Vesting Order issued, September 22, 2022 

2C Appendix C to the First Report – interim statement of receipts 
and disbursements 

2D Appendix D to the First Report – Affidavit of Sheldon Title 
sworn, January 17, 2022 

7

14

20

34

55

75

78



2E Appendix E to the First Report – Affidavit of Sarah White 
sworn, January 18, 2022 

3 BLACKLINE of draft order to Model Discharge Order 

97

112



TAB 1 

7



Court File No. CV-21-00668142-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 
[COMMERCIAL LIST]    

B E T W E E N:  

CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 

Applicant 

- and -

1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., and 1612714 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND 
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

MNP Ltd., in its capacity as Court-appointed receiver (the “Receiver”), without security, of all of 

the undertakings, properties and assets of 1612711 Ontario Inc., 1612712 Ontario Inc., and 

1612714 Ontario Inc. (collectively, the “Debtors”) will make a motion to a  Judge presiding over 

the Commercial List on January 31, 2022 at 12:00 pm, or as soon after that time as the motion can 

be heard, which motion shall be heard virtually by “Zoom” videoconference and may be attended 

online by accessing the direct videoconference link at the following address 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82549470113?pwd=R080WmhOcHJiT1ZlL1JEOWtWTXY0UT09.   A direct 

link will be circulated by email to those members of the Service List with known email addresses. 

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally. 

THE MOTION IS FOR: 

1. a Discharge Order, substantially in the form attached hereto as Schedule “A”, inter alia:

8

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82549470113?pwd=R080WmhOcHJiT1ZlL1JEOWtWTXY0UT09


(a) approving the first report of the Receiver dated January 18, 2022 (the “First

Report”), as well as the activities of the Receiver detailed therein;

(b) approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its legal counsel,

Loopstra Nixon LLP (“Loopstra Nixon”) as described in the First Report, plus an

estimate for fees and disbursements through to the Receiver’s discharge (the “Fee

Accrual”, as defined in the First Report);

(c) approving a distribution by the Receiver to satisfy the outstanding Priority Claims

(as defined in the First Report) and to pay any residual amounts in the receivership

estate to CWB Maxium Financial Inc. (“CWB”), on account of funds advanced

under receiver’s borrowing certificates; and

(d) discharging MNP Ltd. as Receiver of the undertakings, properties and assets of the

Debtors upon the filing of a discharge certificate by the Receiver confirming

payment of the Priority Claims and the approved professional fees, as well as the

completion of the Remaining Activities (as defined in the First Report); and

2. such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Court may permit.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE: 

1. the Debtors were operators of two assisted-living facilities and one retirement home in the

Hamilton area, known as “Victoria Manor 1”, “Victoria Manor 2” and “Cathmar Manor”

(collectively, the “Retirement Homes”);

2. on September 22, 2021, the Receiver was appointed by order of the Court (“Appointment

Order”) as Receiver of the Retirement Homes on the application of CWB, the senior

secured creditor of the Debtors, secured by mortgages on land as well as general security

against personal property;

3. on the same date, the Court also issued an approval and vesting order, approving a sale

agreement entered into by the Receiver and certain purchasers of the Retirement Homes

(the “AVO”);

9



4. the transaction closed on September 24, 2021; 

5. the transaction contemplated an aggregate purchase price satisfied by a loan agreement 

between the purchases and CWB whereby the Purchasers financed the purchase price, 

agreeing to repay CWB over time (which obligation was secured by, among other things, 

first priority mortgages on title); 

PRIORITY CLAIMS 

6. at the time of closing, the Debtors were indebted to CRA and potentially others, on a 

priority basis, in unknown amounts; 

7. in order to facilitate the transaction, the Appointment Order stipulated that the purchase 

price would include the payments on account of the new CWB debt after closing and the 

same would be collected by the Receiver (the “Periodic Payments”) – in this way, the 

Periodic Payments would be available to satisfy priority claims and the transaction could 

be financed by CWB; 

8. the priority claims have been determined in the aggregate amount of 269,067.62, 

summarized as: 

(a) CRA deemed trust claim of $177,938 as against Victoria Manor 1; 

(b) CRA deemed trust claim as $84,966 as against Cathmar Manor; and 

(c) secured employee claim under s. 81.4(4) of the BIA of $6,163.62, payable to 

Service Canada as subrogated claimant under the “WEPP” program or the affected 

former employees, 

(collectively, the “Priority Claims”); 

9. to date, the Periodic Payments are not sufficient to satisfy the Priority Claims  

10. in the interest of concluding these proceedings, CWB has advanced the amount of 

$186,712.25 under a receivership certificate to the Receiver which, together with funds in 

the Receiver’s hands, will allow the Receiver to satisfy the Priority Claims and conclude 

the Receivership; 

RECEIPTS & PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS 

10



11. as set out in the statement of receipts and disbursements at Appendix “C” to the First Report

(the “SRD”), taking into account (a) cash in the bank; (b) collected rent or subsidies; (c)

Periodic Payments and (d) monies advanced by CWB, the Receiver has excess cash over

disbursements of $359,276.61;

12. based on forgoing, and as detailed in the Frist Report, the Receiver seeks authority to apply

the funds on hand to:

(a) distribute sufficient funds to pay the Priority Claims in full;

(b) pay the approved fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel, together

with payment of the Fee Accrual; and

(c) upon completion of the Remaining Activities (as defined in the First Repot),

distribute any remaining funds in the receivership estate to CWB on account of the

monies advanced by CWB under receiver’s borrowing certificates;

13. upon completion of the foregoing, Receiver will have realized on all assets and distributed

all monies pursuant to its mandate under the Appointment Order;

APPROVAL OF REPORT 

14. the Receiver has undertaken those activities which are further detailed in the First Report,

in accordance with the terms of its appointment order;

15. the First Report, and the SRD, fairly and accurately reflect the circumstances of the

receivership, the activities performed by the Receiver since appointment, including the

closing of the Transaction;

APPROVAL OF FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS 

16. the Receiver’s fees and disbursements, as well as the Fee Accrual, including the fees of its

legal counsel, as set out in the First Report and the fee affidavits appended thereto, are fair

and reasonable;

DISCHARGE 

11



17. the Receiver recommends and requests that the Court grant the Receiver its discharge, 

subject only to making such payments and completing such tasks as set out herein, and 

completing the Remaining Activities as set out First Report; 

OTHER GROUNDS 

18. the other grounds set out in the First Report;  

19. the Consolidated Practice Direction Concerning the Commercial List and the inherent 

equitable jurisdiction of the Court;  

20. rules 1.04, 2.03, 3.02, 16.08 and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 

194;  

21. section 100 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C-43;  

22. sections 243, 249 and 250 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3;  

23. the Bankruptcy and Insolvency General Rules, C.R.C., c. 368;  

24. such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may 

permit. 

 
THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the Motion: 
 

1. the First Report and the appendices thereto; and  
 

2. such further and other documentary evidence as counsel may advise and this Court permits. 
 
 
DATE: January 20, 2022 
 
 LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
 135 Queens Plate Drive – Suite 600 
 Toronto, ON   M9W 6V7 
 
 R. Graham Phoenix (LSUC #52650N) 
 t. 416-748-4776 
 f. 416-746-8319 
 e. gphoenix@loonix.com  
 

Sarah White (LSUC #82985M) 

12

mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com


 t. 416-748-6545 
 f. 416-746-8319 

e.swhite@loonix.com)  
 
 

Lawyers for the Court-Appointed 
Receiver, MNP Ltd.

13

mailto:swhite@loonix.com


 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 1A 
 
 
 

 

14



Court File No. CV-21-00668142-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 
[COMMERCIAL LIST] 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE <*> 

) 
) 
) 

MONDAY, THE 31st  

DAY OF JANUARY 2022 

 

B E T W E E N:   

CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 

Applicant 

- and - 

1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., and 1612714 ONTARIO INC.  

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND 
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED  

 

DISCHARGE ORDER 

 

THIS MOTION, made by MNP Ltd. in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (the 

"Receiver") of the undertakings, properties and assets of 1612711 Ontario Inc., 1612712 Ontario 

Inc., and 1612714 Ontaio Inc. (collectively, the "Debtors"), for an order:  

1. approving the activities of the Receiver as set out in the first report of the 

Receiver dated January 18, 2022 (the "First Report");  

15



2. approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel, Loopstra 

Nixon LLP (“Loopstra Nixon”), including the Fee Accrual (as defined in the First 

Report);  

3. approving a distribution by the Receiver to satisfy the outstanding Priority Claims 

(as defined in the First Report); 

4. approving distribution by the Receiver of any residual funds in the receivership 

estate to CWB Maxium Financial Inc., on account of funds advanced under receiver’s 

borrowing certificates;  

5. discharging MNP Ltd. as Receiver of the undertakings, properties and assets of 

the Debtors, upon the filing of a discharge certificate by the Receiver as set out herein; 

and 

6. releasing MNP Ltd. from any and all liability, as set out in paragraph 9 of this 

Order,  

was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, via Zoom teleconference.  

ON READING the First Report, the affidavits of the Receiver and its counsel as to fees 

(the "Fee Affidavits"), and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, no one else 

appearing although served as evidence by the Affidavit of Amanda Adamo sworn January <*>, 

2022, filed;   

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the First Report and the 

motion record in respect of this motion is hereby abridged and validated so that the motion is 

properly returnable today, and that further service thereof is hereby dispensed with. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the activities of the Receiver, including the 

statement of receipts and disbursements, as set out in the First Report, are hereby approved.   

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and 

Loopstra Nixon, including the Fee Accrual, as set out in the First Report and the Fee Affidavits, 

are hereby approved. 

16



4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the receivership shall distribute such funds, to such 

recipients, as are necessary to satisfy the Priority Claims. 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that, after payment of the amounts set out in paragraphs 

3 and 4 hereof, the Receiver shall pay all remaining funds in its hands (if any) to the Applicant, 

CWB Maxium Financial Inc., on account of funds advanced under receiver’s borrowing 

certificates. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that upon payment of the amounts set out in paragraphs 

3, 4 and 5 hereof (as applicable) and upon the Receiver filing a certificate with the Court 

certifying that it has completed the same and all other Remaining Activities described in the First 

Report, the Receiver shall be discharged as Receiver of the undertakings, properties and assets of 

the Debtors, provided however that notwithstanding its discharge herein (a) the Receiver shall 

remain Receiver for the performance of such incidental duties as may be required to complete 

the administration of the receivership herein, and (b) the Receiver shall continue to have the 

benefit of the provisions of all Orders made in this proceeding, including all approvals, 

protections and stays of proceedings in favour of MNP Ltd. in its capacity as Receiver. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that MNP Ltd. is hereby released 

and discharged from any and all liability that MNP Ltd. now has or may hereafter have by reason 

of, or in any way arising out of, the acts or omissions of MNP Ltd. while acting in its capacity as 

Receiver herein, save and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on the Receiver's 

part. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, MNP Ltd. is hereby forever released and 

discharged from any and all liability relating to matters that were raised, or which could have 

been raised, in the within receivership proceedings, save and except for any gross negligence or 

wilful misconduct on the Receiver's part. 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that this order is effective from today’s date and is 

enforceable without the need for entry and filing. 

 

_______________________________________ 

17



CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 

 
Applicant 

-and- 1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., 
and 1612714 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, 
AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 
JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED 

                             
 

Court File No. CV-21-00668142-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE                    

(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 
[Commercial List] 

 
Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

DISCHARGE ORDER                                   

 
LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
135 Queens Plate Drive – Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M9W 6V7 
Tel: (416) 746-4710   Fax: (416) 746-8319 
 
R. Graham Phoenix  
gphoenix@loonix.com  
 
Sarah White 
swhite@loonix.com  
 
Lawyers for the Court-Appointed Receiver, MNP 
Ltd. 

 

18

mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com


CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 
 
 
Applicant 

-and- 1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., and 
1612714 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, 
R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED 

                            Court File No. CV-21-00668142-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE                    

(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 
[Commercial List] 

 
Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

NOTICE OF MOTION                                        
(returnable January 31, 2022 @ 12:00pm)                                   

 
LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
135 Queens Plate Drive – Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M9W 6V7 
Tel: (416) 746-4710   Fax: (416) 746-8319 
 
R. Graham Phoenix  
gphoenix@loonix.com  
Sarah White 
swhite@loonix.com  
 
Lawyers for the Court-appointed Receiver, MNP 
Ltd. 

 

19

mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com


 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 2 
 
 
 

 

20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 2A 
 
 
 

 

34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 2B 
 
 
 

 

55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 2C 
 
 
 

 

75



76



77



 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 2D 
 
 
 

 

78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 2E 
 
 
 

 

97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB 3 
 
 
 

 

112



 

{L2390812.1} DOCSTOR: 1201925\8 

Court File No.      CV-21-00668142-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

 
(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 

[COMMERCIAL LIST   ] 

THE HONOURABLE       

JUSTICE      <*> 

) 

) 

) 

WEEKDAY,MONDAY, THE #31st  

DAY OF MONTH, 20YRJANUARY 2022 

 

B E T W E E N:   

PLAINTIFF  

Plaintiff 

CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 

Applicant 

- and –- 

DEFENDANT  

Defendant 

1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., and 1612714 ONTARIO INC.  

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND 
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED  

 

DISCHARGE ORDER  

 

THIS MOTION, made by [RECEIVER'S NAME]MNP Ltd. in its capacity as the Court-

appointed receiver (the "Receiver") of the undertaking, propertyundertakings, properties and 

Style Definition ... [1]

Style Definition: ORGen L8,G8: Indent: Left:  8.89 cm,
Outline numbered + Level: 8 + Numbering Style: a, b, c,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  10.16 cm
+ Tab after:  11.43 cm + Indent at:  11.43 cm, Tab stops: 
10.16 cm, List tab + Not at  11.43 cm

Style Definition: ORGen L7,G7: Indent: Left:  7.62 cm,
Outline numbered + Level: 7 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  8.89 cm +
Tab after:  10.16 cm + Indent at:  10.16 cm, Tab stops: 
8.89 cm, List tab + Not at  10.16 cm

Style Definition: ORGen L6,G6: Indent: Left:  6.35 cm,
Outline numbered + Level: 6 + Numbering Style: I, II, III,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  7.62 cm +
Tab after:  8.89 cm + Indent at:  8.89 cm, Tab stops:  7.62
cm, List tab + Not at  8.89 cm

Style Definition: ORGen L5,G5: Indent: Left:  5.08 cm,
Outline numbered + Level: 5 + Numbering Style: A, B, C,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  6.35 cm +
Tab after:  7.62 cm + Indent at:  7.62 cm, Tab stops:  6.35
cm, List tab + Not at  7.62 cm

Style Definition: ORGen L4,G4: Indent: Left:  3.81 cm,
Outline numbered + Level: 4 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  5.08 cm +
Tab after:  6.35 cm + Indent at:  6.35 cm, Tab stops:  5.08
cm, List tab + Not at  6.35 cm

Style Definition: ORGen L3,G3: Indent: Left:  3.05 cm,
Outline numbered + Level: 3 + Numbering Style: i, ii, iii,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Right + Aligned at:  4.32 cm
+ Tab after:  5.08 cm + Indent at:  5.08 cm, Tab stops: 
3.81 cm, List tab + Not at  5.08 cm

Style Definition: ORGen L2,G2: Indent: Left:  1.27 cm,
Outline numbered + Level: 2 + Numbering Style: a, b, c,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  2.54 cm +
Tab after:  3.81 cm + Indent at:  3.81 cm, Tab stops:  2.54
cm, List tab + Not at  3.81 cm

Style Definition: ORGen L1,G1: Outline numbered +
Level: 1 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, … + Start at: 1 +
Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  1.27 cm + Tab after:  2.54
cm + Indent at:  1.27 cm

Formatted: Font: Italic
Formatted: English (Canada)
Formatted: Font: Bold
Formatted: Font: Bold
Formatted: Font: 16 pt
Formatted: Font: 16 pt

113



 

{L2390812.1}  
 DOCSTOR: 1201925\8 

assets of [DEBTOR] (1612711 Ontario Inc., 1612712 Ontario Inc., and 1612714 Ontaio Inc. 

(collectively, the "DebtorDebtors"), for an order:  

1. approving the activities of the Receiver as set out in the first report of the 

Receiver dated [DATE]January 18, 2022 (the "First Report");  

2. approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel;, Loopstra 

Nixon LLP (“Loopstra Nixon”), including the Fee Accrual (as defined in the First 

Report);  

3. approving thea distribution by the Receiver to satisfy the outstanding Priority 

Claims (as defined in the First Report); 

3.4. approving distribution by the Receiver of the remaining proceeds availableany 

residual funds in the receivership estate to CWB Maxium Financial Inc., on account of 

the Debtor; [and]funds advanced under receiver’s borrowing certificates;  

4.5. discharging [RECEIVER'S NAME]MNP Ltd. as Receiver of the undertaking, 

propertyundertakings, properties and assets of the Debtor[;Debtors, upon the filing of a 

discharge certificate by the Receiver as set out herein; and 

5.6. releasing [RECEIVER'S NAME]MNP Ltd. from any and all liability, as set out 

in paragraph 59 of this Order],,  

was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario., via Zoom teleconference.  

ON READING the First Report, the affidavits of the Receiver and its counsel as to fees 

(the "Fee Affidavits"), and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, no one else 

appearing although served as evidencedevidence by the Affidavit of [NAME]Amanda Adamo 

sworn [DATE],January <*>, 2022, filed;   

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the First Report and the 

motion record in respect of this motion is hereby abridged and validated so that the motion is 

properly returnable today, and that further service thereof is hereby dispensed with. 

1.2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the activities of the Receiver, including the 

statement of receipts and disbursements, as set out in the First Report, are hereby approved.   

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold
Formatted: Font: Not Bold
Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm, Space After:  6 pt

114



 

{L2390812.1}  
 DOCSTOR: 1201925\8 

2.3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its 

counselLoopstra Nixon, including the Fee Accrual, as set out in the First Report and the Fee 

Affidavits, are hereby approved. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the receivership shall distribute such funds, to such 

recipients, as are necessary to satisfy the Priority Claims. 

3.5. THIS COURT ORDERS that, after payment of the fees amounts set out in 

paragraphs 3 and disbursements herein approved4 hereof, the Receiver shall pay the moniesall 

remaining funds in its hands to [NAME OF PARTY]. (if any) to the Applicant, CWB Maxium 

Financial Inc., on account of funds advanced under receiver’s borrowing certificates. 

4.6. THIS COURT ORDERS that upon payment of the amounts set out in paragraph 3 

hereof [paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 hereof (as applicable) and upon the Receiver filing a certificate 

with the Court certifying that it has completed the same and all other activitiesRemaining 

Activities described in the First Report],, the Receiver shall be discharged as Receiver of the 

undertaking, propertyundertakings, properties and assets of the DebtorDebtors, provided 

however that notwithstanding its discharge herein (a) the Receiver shall remain Receiver for the 

performance of such incidental duties as may be required to complete the administration of the 

receivership herein, and (b) the Receiver shall continue to have the benefit of the provisions of 

all Orders made in this proceeding, including all approvals, protections and stays of proceedings 

in favour of [RECEIVER'S NAME]MNP Ltd. in its capacity as Receiver. 

5.7. [THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that [RECEIVER'S NAME]MNP 

Ltd. is hereby released and discharged from any and all liability that [RECEIVER'S 

NAME]MNP Ltd. now has or may hereafter have by reason of, or in any way arising out of, the 

acts or omissions of [RECEIVER'S NAME]MNP Ltd. while acting in its capacity as Receiver 

herein, save and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on the Receiver's part.  

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, [RECEIVER'S NAME]MNP Ltd. is hereby 

forever released and discharged from any and all liability relating to matters that were raised, or 

which could have been raised, in the within receivership proceedings, save and except for any 

gross negligence or wilful misconduct on the Receiver's part.]. 

 

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font
Formatted: Space After:  6 pt
Formatted: Default Paragraph Font
Formatted: Default Paragraph Font

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font
Formatted: Space After:  6 pt
Formatted: Default Paragraph Font
Formatted: Default Paragraph Font
Formatted: Default Paragraph Font
Formatted: Default Paragraph Font

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

115



 

{L2390812.1}  
 DOCSTOR: 1201925\8 

_______________________________________ 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that this order is effective from today’s date and is 

enforceable without the need for entry and filing. 

 

_______________________________________ 

116



 

{L2390812.1} DOCSTOR: 1201925\8 

CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 

 
Applicant 

-and- 1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., 
and 1612714 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, 
AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 
JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED 

  
 

Court File No. CV-21-00668142-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE          

(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 
[Commercial List] 

 
Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

DISCHARGE ORDER                     

 
LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
135 Queens Plate Drive – Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M9W 6V7 
Tel: (416) 746-4710   Fax: (416) 746-8319 
 
R. Graham Phoenix  
gphoenix@loonix.com  
 
Sarah White 
swhite@loonix.com  
 
Lawyers for the Court-Appointed Receiver, MNP 
Ltd. 

 

Formatted: Left:  1.9 cm, Top:  0.5 cm, Bottom:  2.54 cm,
Width:  27.94 cm, Height:  21.59 cm, Footer distance
from edge:  1.02 cm

Formatted: Justified

117



Page 1: [1] Style Definition   Phoenix, Graham   2022-01-20 9:19:00 AM 
ORGen L9,G9: Indent: Left:  10.16 cm, Outline numbered + Level: 9 + Numbering Style: i, ii, 
iii, … + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  11.43 cm + Tab after:  12.7 cm + Indent at:  
12.7 cm, Tab stops:  11.43 cm, List tab + Not at  12.7 cm 
 

 

118



CWB MAXIUM FINANCIAL INC. 
 
 
Applicant 

-and- 1612711 ONTARIO INC., 1612712 ONTARIO INC., and 
1612714 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE 
ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C.43, AS AMENDED 

                            Court File No. CV-21-00668142-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE                    

(IN BANKRUPTCY & INSOLVENCY) 
[Commercial List] 

 
Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

MOTION RECORD                                         
(returnable January 31, 2022 @ 12:00pm via 

“ZOOM”)                                   

 
LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
135 Queens Plate Drive – Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M9W 6V7 
Tel: (416) 746-4710   Fax: (416) 746-8319 
 
R. Graham Phoenix  
gphoenix@loonix.com  
Sarah White 
swhite@loonix.com  
 
Lawyers for the Court-appointed Receiver, MNP 
Ltd. 

 

119

mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:swhite@loonix.com

	Index
	Tab 1 - Notice of Motion (returnable January 31, 2022)
	Tab 1A - Draft Orde re: Discharge 

	Tab 2 - First Report of the Receiver dated, January 18, 2022
	Tab 2A - a copy of the Appointment Order issued, September 22, 2021
	Tab 2B - a copy of the Approval and Vesting Order issued, September 22, 2021
	Tab 2C - Interim Statement of receipt and disbursements 
	Tab 2D - Affidavit of Sheldon Title sworn, January 17, 2022
	Tab 2E - Affidavit of Sarah White sworn, January 18, 2022

	Tab 3 - Black of draft Order to Model Discharge Order 



